Standards Statement No. 109. As a result, we decreased the net deferred tax liability balance and increased the income tax benefit by $4.4 million and
$2.1 million as of June 27, 2008 and June 29, 2007, respectively. There was no impact on our consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2006 and for
the fiscal year then ended or for the fiscal year ended July 1, 2005.

The Company’s management and the Audit Committee have discussed the matters disclosed in this Item 4.02 with its independent registered public
accounting firm, Ernst & Young LLP.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments on our previously reported consolidated balance sheets as of March 28, 2008, June 29,
2007 and June 30, 2006 as well as the impact on our previously reported consolidated statements of operations for the three quarters ended March 28, 2008
and fiscal years 2007, 2006 and 2005.

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  For the Three Quarters Ended March 28, 2008
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
  (In millions, except per share amounts)
Net revenues from product sales and services  $ 531.6  $ —  $ 531.6
Cost of product sales and services:
Cost of external product sales   (306.3)   (4.7)   (311.0)
Cost of product sales with Harris Corporation   (4.2)   —   (4.2)

Total cost of product sales   (310.5)   (4.7)   (315.2)
Cost of services   (59.8)   (0.4)   (60.2)
Cost of sales billed from Harris Corporation   (4.6)   —   (4.6)
Amortization of purchased technology   (5.3)   —   (5.3)

Total cost of product sales and services   (380.2)   (5.1)   (385.3)

Gross margin   151.4   (5.1)   146.3
Research and development expenses   (34.8)   —   (34.8)
Selling and administrative expenses   (90.0)   (0.9)   (90.9)
Selling and administrative expenses with Harris Corporation   (5.2)   —   (5.2)

Total research, development, selling and administrative expenses   (130.0)   (0.9)   (130.9)
Acquired in-process research and development   —   —   —
Amortization of identifiable intangible assets   (5.6)   —   (5.6)
Restructuring charges   (8.4)   —   (8.4)
Corporate allocations expense from Harris Corporation   —   —   —

Operating income   7.4   (6.0)   1.4
Interest income   1.4   —   1.4
Interest expense   (2.2)   —   (2.2)

Income before provision for income taxes   6.6   (6.0)   0.6
Provision for income taxes   (1.1)   2.3   1.2

Net income  $ 5.5  $ (3.7)  $ 1.8

Net income (loss) per common share of Class A and Class B common stock:
Basic  $ 0.09   $ 0.03
Diluted  $ 0.05   $ (0.02)

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   58.4   58.4
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   58.9   58.9

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  For the Fiscal Year Ended June 29, 2007
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
  (In millions, except per share amounts)
Net revenues from product sales and services  $ 507.9  $ —  $ 507.9
Cost of product sales and services:
Cost of external product sales   (281.2)   (5.1)   (286.3)
Cost of product sales with Harris Corporation   (1.3)   —   (1.3)

Total cost of product sales   (282.5)   (5.1)   (287.6)
Cost of services   (64.3)   (0.9)   (65.2)
Cost of sales billed from Harris Corporation   (5.4)   —   (5.4)
Amortization of purchased technology   (3.0)   —   (3.0)

Total cost of product sales and services   (355.2)   (6.0)   (361.2)

Gross margin   152.7   (6.0)   146.7
Research and development expenses   (39.4)   —   (39.4)
Selling and administrative expenses   (92.1)   —   (92.1)
Selling and administrative expenses with Harris Corporation   (6.8)   —   (6.8)

Total research, development, selling and administrative expenses   (138.3)   —   (138.3)
Acquired in-process research and development   (15.3)   —   (15.3)
Amortization of identifiable intangible assets   (7.5)   —   (7.5)
Restructuring charges   (9.3)   —   (9.3)
Corporate allocations expense from Harris Corporation   (3.7)   —   (3.7)

Operating loss   (21.4)   (6.0)   (27.4)
Interest income   1.8   —   1.8
Interest expense   (2.3)   —   (2.3)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (21.9)   (6.0)   (27.9)
Benefit for income taxes   4.0   2.1   6.1

Net loss  $ (17.9)  $ (3.9)  $ (21.8)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share  $ (0.72)  $ (0.16)  $ (0.88)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   24.7   24.7

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
  (In millions, except per share amounts)
Net revenues from product sales and services  $ 357.5  $ —  $ 357.5
Cost of product sales and services:
Cost of external product sales   (222.7)   (2.4)   (225.1)
Cost of product sales with Harris Corporation   (7.4)   —   (7.4)

Total cost of product sales   (230.1)   (2.4)   (232.5)
Cost of services   (37.1)   (0.3)   (37.4)
Cost of sales billed from Harris Corporation   (5.3)   —   (5.3)
Amortization of purchased technology   —   —   —

Total cost of product sales and services   (272.5)   (2.7)   (275.2)

Gross margin   85.0   (2.7)   82.3
Research and development expenses   (28.8)   —   (28.8)
Selling and administrative expenses   (62.9)   (0.1)   (63.0)
Selling and administrative expenses with Harris Corporation   (5.6)   —   (5.6)

Total research, development, selling and administrative expenses   (97.3)   (0.1)   (97.4)
Acquired in-process research and development   —   —   —
Amortization of identifiable intangible assets   —   —   —
Restructuring charges   (3.8)   —   (3.8)
Corporate allocations expense from Harris Corporation   (12.4)   —   (12.4)

Operating loss   (28.5)   (2.8)   (31.3)
Interest income   0.5   —   0.5
Interest expense   (1.0)   —   (1.0)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (29.0)   (2.8)   (31.8)
Provision for income taxes   (6.8)   —   (6.8)

Net loss  $ (35.8)  $ (2.8)  $ (38.6)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share   N/A   N/A
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   N/A   N/A

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  For the Fiscal Year Ended July 1, 2005
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
  (In millions, except per share amounts)
Net revenues from product sales and services  $ 310.4  $ —  $ 310.4
Cost of product sales and services:
Cost of external product sales   (181.5)   (1.7)   (183.2)
Cost of product sales with Harris Corporation   (3.7)   —   (3.7)

Total cost of product sales   (185.2)   (1.7)   (186.9)
Cost of services   (31.3)   (1.0)   (32.3)
Cost of sales billed from Harris Corporation   (4.3)   —   (4.3)
Amortization of purchased technology   —   —   —

Total cost of product sales and services   (220.8)   (2.7)   (223.5)

Gross margin   89.6   (2.7)   86.9
Research and development expenses   (28.0)   —   (28.0)
Selling and administrative expenses   (52.8)   (0.3)   (53.1)
Selling and administrative expenses with Harris Corporation   (6.0)   —   (6.0)

Total research, development, selling and administrative expenses   (86.8)   (0.3)   (87.1)
Acquired in-process research and development   —   —   —
Amortization of identifiable intangible assets   —   —   —
Restructuring charges   —   —   —
Corporate allocations expense from Harris Corporation   (6.2)   —   (6.2)

Operating loss   (3.4)   (3.0)   (6.4)
Interest income   0.9   —   0.9
Interest expense   (1.0)   —   (1.0)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (3.5)   (3.0)   (6.5)
Provision for income taxes   (0.3)   —   (0.3)

Net loss  $ (3.8)  $ (3.0)  $ (6.8)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share   N/A   N/A
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   N/A   N/A

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of March 28, 2008
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment  As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 97.0  $ —  $ 97.0
Short-term investments and available for sale securities   3.4   —   3.4

Receivables   199.0   (3.1)   195.9
Unbilled costs   35.7   —   35.7
Inventories   125.3   (16.6)   108.7
Deferred income taxes   6.5   —   6.5
Other current assets   17.5   —   17.5

Total current assets   484.4   (19.7)   464.7
Long-Term Assets

Property, plant and equipment   74.4   —   74.4
Goodwill   315.4   1.1   316.5
Identifiable intangible assets   133.2   —   133.2
Other long-term assets   16.0   —   16.0

   539.0   1.1   540.1

Total assets  $ 1,023.4  $ (18.6)  $ 1,004.8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Short-term debt  $ —  $ —  $ —
Current portion of long-term debt   6.0   —   6.0
Accounts payable   81.8   —   81.8
Compensation and benefits   12.5   —   12.5
Other accrued items   44.8   1.1   45.9
Advance payments and unearned income   26.7   —   26.7
Income taxes payable   3.6   —   3.6
Restructuring liabilities   6.7   —   6.7
Current portion of long-term capital lease obligation to Harris Corporation   1.6   —   1.6
Due to Harris Corporation   20.5   —   20.5

Total current liabilities   204.2   1.1   205.3
Long-term liabilities   42.9   (4.4)   38.5

Total liabilities   247.1   (3.3)   243.8
Total shareholders’ equity   776.3   (15.3)   761.0

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,023.4  $ (18.6)  $ 1,004.8

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of June 29, 2007
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment  As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 69.2  $ —  $ 69.2
Short-term investments and available for sale securities   20.4   —   20.4

Receivables   185.3   (2.2)   183.1
Unbilled costs   36.9   —   36.9
Inventories   135.7   (11.5)   124.2
Deferred income taxes   4.1   —   4.1
Other current assets   21.7   —   21.7

Total current assets   473.3   (13.7)   459.6
Long-Term Assets

Property, plant and equipment   80.0   —   80.0
Goodwill   323.6   1.1   324.7
Identifiable intangible assets   144.5   —   144.5
Other long-term assets   16.7   —   16.7

   564.8   1.1   565.9

Total assets  $ 1,038.1  $ (12.6)  $ 1,025.5

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Short-term debt  $ 1.2  $ —  $ 1.2
Current portion of long-term debt   10.7   —   10.7
Accounts payable   84.7   —   84.7
Compensation and benefits   11.5   —   11.5
Other accrued items   44.7   1.1   45.8
Advance payments and unearned income   22.3   —   22.3
Income taxes payable   6.8   —   6.8
Restructuring liabilities   10.8   —   10.8
Current portion of long-term capital lease obligation to Harris Corporation   3.1   —   3.1
Due to Harris Corporation   17.2   —   17.2

Total current liabilities   213.0   1.1   214.1
Long-term liabilities   67.1   (2.1)   65.0

Total liabilities   280.1   (1.0)   279.1
Total shareholders’ equity   758.0   (11.6)   746.4

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,038.1  $ (12.6)  $ 1,025.5

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of June 30, 2006
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
  (In millions)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13.8  $ —  $ 13.8
Short-term investments and available for sale securities   —   —   —
Receivables   123.9   (2.2)   121.7
Unbilled costs   25.5   —   25.5
Inventories   71.9   (5.5)   66.4
Deferred income taxes   —   —   —
Other current assets   6.7   —   6.7

Total current assets   241.8   (7.7)   234.1
Long-Term Assets

Property, plant and equipment   52.2   —   52.2
Goodwill   28.3   —   28.3
Identifiable intangible assets   6.4   —   6.4
Other long-term assets   23.9   —   23.9

   110.8   —   110.8

Total assets  $ 352.6  $ (7.7)  $ 344.9

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Short-term debt  $ 0.2  $ —  $ 0.2
Current portion of long-term debt   —   —   —
Accounts payable   42.1   —   42.1
Compensation and benefits   17.4   —   17.4
Other accrued items   16.9   —   16.9
Advance payments and unearned income   9.2   —   9.2
Income taxes payable   —   —   —
Restructuring liabilities   2.2   —   2.2
Current portion of long-term capital lease obligation to Harris Corporation   —   —   —
Due to Harris Corporation   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   88.0   —   88.0
Long-term liabilities   12.6   —   12.6

Total liabilities   100.6   —   100.6
Total shareholders’ equity   252.0   (7.7)   244.3

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 352.6  $ (7.7)  $ 344.9

Table of Contents

Item 8.01 Other Events.

   The information in this Item 8.01 is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or
otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section. The information in this Item 8.01 shall not be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities
Act of 1933, except as shall otherwise be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

   On September 15, 2008 a complaint relating to the Company’s prior announcement that it would restate its financial statements was filed in the United

[…]

January prior to the merger. Also includes adjustments to remove $1.3 million of FAS 123R expense and $2.2 million of integration costs associated with the
merger.

Note F - Adjustment for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 to remove write off of in-process research and development incurred in connection with the merger.

Note G — Amortization of intangible assets — Adjustment for the third quarter of fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 to remove amortization of purchased
intangibles incurred in connection with the merger.

Note H — Restructuring charges — Adjustment for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 to remove restructuring charges incurred subsequent to the merger.

Note I — Interest income and Interest expense — Adjustments to add Stratex Networks, Inc interest income and interest expense for the month of January
prior the merger.

Note J — Income tax benefit (expense) — Adjustment to reflect a pro forma 26 percent tax rate for the third quarter of fiscal 2008 and 27 percent tax rate for
the third quarter of fiscal 2007.

Table 2

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.

Fiscal Year 2008 Third Quarter Summary
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA

(Unaudited)

  Quarter Ended
  March 28, 2008   March 30, 20071
  (In millions)
  As   Non-GAAP   As   Non-GAAP
  Reported   Adjustments  Non-GAAP  Reported   Adjustments  Non-GAAP

North America  $ 56.9  $ —  $ 56.9  $ 48.9  $ 0.2  $ 49.1
International:

Africa   55.9   —   55.9   35.2   2.4   37.6
Europe, Middle East, and Russia   39.2   —   39.2   30.8   2.7   33.5
Latin America and AsiaPac   22.0   —   22.0   18.9   2.5   21.4

Total international   117.1   —   117.1   84.9   7.6   92.5
Network Operations   4.2   —   4.2   5.2   —   5.2

  $ 178.2  $ —  $ 178.2  $ 139.0  $ 7.8  $ 146.8

1  During the third quarter of fiscal 2007, MCD and Stratex were merged; therefore, the combined format that has historically been presented in this table
is no longer necessary for this quarter and going forward.

Table 3

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.

Fiscal Year 2008 Third Quarter Summary
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

  As of March 28, 2008  As of June 29, 20071
  (Restated)   (Restated)

  (In millions)
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 97.0  $ 69.2
Short-term investments   3.4   20.4

[…]

Proceeds from issuance of Class B common stock to Harris Corporation   —   26.9
Registration costs for Class A common stock issued in Stratex acquisition   —   (1.1)
Proceeds from exercise of former Stratex warrants   —   0.2
Net cash and other transfers from Harris Corporation prior to the Stratex acquisition   —   24.1

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (13.4)   57.3
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   1.3   (3.1)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   25.8   55.4
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   69.2   13.8

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  $ 95.0  $ 69.2

Table 4

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.

Fiscal Year 2008 Fourth Quarter Summary
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

  Quarter Ended
  June 27, 2008   June 29, 2007
   Non-GAAP   % of   Non-GAAP   Non-GAAP  % of
  As Reported  Adjustments  Non-GAAP  Sales   As Restated  Adjustments  (Restated)   Sales

  (In millions, except per share amounts)
Revenue from product sales

and services  $ 186.8  $ —   186.8   $ 174.1  $ —  $ 174.1
Cost of product sales and

services (A)   (141.1)   11.4   (129.7)   (124.3)   2.9   (121.4)
Amortization of purchased

technology (B)   (1.8)   1.8   —   (1.8)   1.8   —

Gross margin   43.9   13.2   57.1   30.6%  48.0   4.7   52.7   30.3%
Research and development

expenses (C)   (11.3)   0.3   (11.0)   5.8%  (12.5)   0.4   (12.1)   7.0%
Selling and administrative

expenses (D)   (45.3)   5.5   (39.8)   21.3%  (37.0)   7.0   (30.0)   17.2%
Amortization of intangible

assets (E)   (1.5)   1.1   (0.4)   0.2%  (4.5)   4.5   —
Restructuring charges (F)   (0.9)   0.9   —   (7.3)   7.3   —

Operating (loss) income   (15.1)   21.0   5.9   3.2%  (13.3)   23.9   10.6   6.1%
Interest income   1.0   —   1.0   0.6   —   0.6
Interest expense   (0.4)   —   (0.4)   (0.7)   —   (0.7)

(Loss) income before income
taxes   (14.5)   21.0   6.5  tax rate   (13.4)   23.9   10.5  tax rate

Income tax benefit (expense)
(G)   0.8   (2.5)   (1.7)   26%  6.2   (8.9)   (2.7)   26%

Net (loss) income  $ (13.7)  $ 18.5  $ 4.8   $ (7.2)  $ 15.0  $ 7.8

Net (loss) income per

common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.23)   $ 0.08   $ (0.12)   $ 0.13

Basic and diluted weighted

average shares
outstanding:

Basic and diluted   58.5   58.5   58.2   58.2

*  Prior to January 26, 2007, the Company was not a public reporting entity and there were no shares outstanding for purposes of earnings (loss) per share
calculations.

Notes to Table 4:

Note A — Cost of sales and services — Includes adjustments to cost of product sales and services for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 to remove purchase
accounting adjustments for the amortization of the step-up in the value of fixed assets of $0.2 million and adjustments to remove FAS 123R expense of
$0.2 million. Also includes adjustment to remove impairment of inventory of $11.0 million

[…]

For the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007, includes adjustments to remove purchase accounting adjustments related to the amortization of the step-up in the value
of fixed assets of $0.4 million, merger integration costs of $4.7 million and FAS 123R expense of $1.9 million.

Note E — Amortization of intangible assets — Adjustment for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 to remove amortization of purchased
intangibles incurred in connection with the merger.

Note F — Restructuring charges — Adjustment to remove charges for restructuring incurred during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 and the fourth quarter of
fiscal 2007.

Note G — Income tax benefit (expense) — Adjustment to reflect a pro forma 26 percent tax rate for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2008 and the fourth quarter of
fiscal 2007.

Table 5

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.

Fiscal Year 2008 Year End Summary
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

  Year Ended
  June 27, 2008   June 29, 2007
   Non-GAAP   Non-   % of   Non-GAAP   Non-GAAP  % of
  As Reported  Adjustments  GAAP   Sales   As Restated  Adjustments  (Restated)   Sales

  (In millions, except per share amounts)

Revenue from product sales

and services (A)  $ 718.4  $ —  $ 718.4   $ 507.9  $ 145.8  $ 653.7
Cost of product sales and

services (B)   (521.1)   18.2   (502.9)   (358.2)   (91.2)   (449.4)
Amortization of purchased

technology (C)   (7.1)   7.1   —   (3.0)   3.0   —

Gross margin   190.2   25.3   215.5   30.0%  146.7   57.6   204.3   31.3%
Research and development

expenses (D)   (46.1)   1.4   (44.7)   6.2%  (39.4)   2.0   (37.4)   5.7%
Selling and administrative

expenses (E)   (141.4)   17.6   (123.8)   17.2%  (98.9)   (22.0)   (120.9)   18.5%
Acquired research and

development (F)   —   —   —   (15.3)   15.3   —
Amortization of intangible

assets (G)   (7.1)   6.7   (0.4)   0.1%  (7.5)   7.5   —
Restructuring charges (H)   (9.3)   9.3   —   (9.3)   8.6   (0.7)   0.1%
Corporate allocations

expense (I)   —   —   —   (3.7)   3.4   (0.3)

Operating (loss) income   (13.7)   60.3   46.6   6.5%  (27.4)   72.4   45.0   6.9%
Interest income (J)   2.4   —   2.4   1.8   1.8   3.6
Interest expense (J)   (2.6)   —   (2.6)   (2.3)   (1.4)   (3.7)
Other expense, net (J)   —   —   —   —   (0.9)   (0.9)

(Loss) income before income
taxes   (13.9)   60.3   46.4  tax rate   (27.9)   71.9   44.0  tax rate

Income tax benefit (expense)
(K)   2.0   (14.0)   (12.0)   26%  6.1   (18.7)   (12.6)   29%

Net (loss) income  $ (11.9)  $ 46.3  $ 34.4   $ (21.8)  $ 53.2  $ 31.4

Net (loss) income per

common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.20)   $ 0.59   $ (0.88)   $ 0.54

Basic and diluted weighted

average shares
outstanding:

Basic and diluted   58.4   58.4   24.7   58.4

*  Prior to January 26, 2007, the Company was not a public reporting entity and there were no shares outstanding for purposes of earnings (loss) per share

[…]

Note F — Acquired in-process research and development — Adjustment for fiscal 2007 to remove write off of in-process research and development incurred
in connection with the merger.

Note G — Amortization of intangible assets — Adjustment for fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007 to remove amortization of purchased intangibles incurred in
connection with the merger.

Note H — Restructuring charges — Adjustment to remove charges for restructuring incurred during fiscal 2008 and fiscal 2007.

Note I — Corporate allocation expenses — Adjustment for fiscal 2007 to remove corporate allocation expenses from Harris Corporation, which did not
continue after the merger with Stratex.

Note J — Interest income and expense and other expense — Adjustment for fiscal 2007 to add Stratex Networks interest income, interest expense and other
expense for the 7 months ended January 26, 2007, prior to the merger.

Note K — Income tax benefit (expense) — Adjustment to reflect a pro forma 26 percent tax rate for fiscal 2008, and a pro forma 29 percent tax rate for fiscal
2007.

Table 6

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.

Fiscal Year 2008 Fourth Quarter Summary
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA

(Unaudited)

  Quarter Ended

  June 27, 2008   June 29, 2007
  (In millions)
  As   Non-GAAP   As   Non-GAAP
  Reported   Adjustments  Non-GAAP  Reported   Adjustments  Non-GAAP
North America  $ 55.1  $ —  $ 55.1  $ 58.8  $ —  $ 58.8
International:

Africa   47.8   —   47.8   41.3   —   41.3
Europe, Middle East, and Russia   55.7   —   55.7   44.2   —   44.2
Latin America and AsiaPac   21.1   —   21.1   25.1   —   25.1

Total international   124.6   —   124.6   110.6   —   110.6
Network Operations   7.1   —   7.1   4.7   —   4.7

  $ 186.8  $ —  $ 186.8  $ 174.1  $ —  $ 174.1

Table 7

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.

Fiscal Year 2008 Summary
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA

(Unaudited)

  Year Ended

  June 27, 2008   June 29, 2007
  (In millions)
  As   Non-GAAP   As   Non-GAAP
  Reported   Adjustments  Non-GAAP  Reported   Adjustments  Non-GAAP
North America  $ 232.4  $ —  $ 232.4  $ 216.3  $ 7.0  $ 223.3
International:

Africa   197.1   —   197.1   126.7   44.1   170.8
Europe, Middle East, and Russia   159.6   —   159.6   87.1   59.2   146.3
Latin America and AsiaPac   105.0   —   105.0   58.4   35.5   93.9

Total international   461.7   —   461.7   272.2   138.8   411.0
Network Operations   24.3   —   24.3   19.4   —   19.4

  $ 718.4  $ —  $ 718.4  $ 507.9  $ 145.8  $ 653.7

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  For the Three Quarters Ended March 28, 2008
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
  (In millions, except per share amounts)
Net revenues from product sales and services  $ 531.6  $ —  $ 531.6
Cost of product sales and services:
Cost of external product sales   (306.3)   (4.7)   (311.0)
Cost of product sales with Harris Corporation   (4.2)   —   (4.2)

Total cost of product sales   (310.5)   (4.7)   (315.2)
Cost of services   (59.8)   (0.4)   (60.2)
Cost of sales billed from Harris Corporation   (4.6)   —   (4.6)
Amortization of purchased technology   (5.3)   —   (5.3)

Total cost of product sales and services   (380.2)   (5.1)   (385.3)

Gross margin   151.4   (5.1)   146.3
Research and development expenses   (34.8)   —   (34.8)
Selling and administrative expenses   (90.0)   (0.9)   (90.9)
Selling and administrative expenses with Harris Corporation   (5.2)   —   (5.2)

Total research, development, selling and administrative expenses   (130.0)   (0.9)   (130.9)
Acquired in-process research and development   —   —   —
Amortization of identifiable intangible assets   (5.6)   —   (5.6)
Restructuring charges   (8.4)   —   (8.4)
Corporate allocations expense from Harris Corporation   —   —   —

Operating income   7.4   (6.0)   1.4
Interest income   1.4   —   1.4
Interest expense   (2.2)   —   (2.2)

Income before provision for income taxes   6.6   (6.0)   0.6
Provision for income taxes   (1.1)   2.3   1.2

Net income  $ 5.5  $ (3.7)  $ 1.8

Net income (loss) per common share of Class A and Class B common stock:
Basic  $ 0.09   $ 0.03
Diluted  $ 0.05   $ (0.02)

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   58.4   58.4
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   58.9   58.9

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  For the Fiscal Year Ended June 29, 2007
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
  (In millions, except per share amounts)
Net revenues from product sales and services  $ 507.9  $ —  $ 507.9
Cost of product sales and services:
Cost of external product sales   (281.2)   (5.1)   (286.3)
Cost of product sales with Harris Corporation   (1.3)   —   (1.3)

Total cost of product sales   (282.5)   (5.1)   (287.6)
Cost of services   (64.3)   (0.9)   (65.2)
Cost of sales billed from Harris Corporation   (5.4)   —   (5.4)
Amortization of purchased technology   (3.0)   —   (3.0)

Total cost of product sales and services   (355.2)   (6.0)   (361.2)

Gross margin   152.7   (6.0)   146.7
Research and development expenses   (39.4)   —   (39.4)
Selling and administrative expenses   (92.1)   —   (92.1)
Selling and administrative expenses with Harris Corporation   (6.8)   —   (6.8)

Total research, development, selling and administrative expenses   (138.3)   —   (138.3)
Acquired in-process research and development   (15.3)   —   (15.3)
Amortization of identifiable intangible assets   (7.5)   —   (7.5)
Restructuring charges   (9.3)   —   (9.3)
Corporate allocations expense from Harris Corporation   (3.7)   —   (3.7)

Operating loss   (21.4)   (6.0)   (27.4)
Interest income   1.8   —   1.8
Interest expense   (2.3)   —   (2.3)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (21.9)   (6.0)   (27.9)
Benefit for income taxes   4.0   2.1   6.1

Net loss  $ (17.9)  $ (3.9)  $ (21.8)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share  $ (0.72)  $ (0.16)  $ (0.88)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   24.7   24.7

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
  (In millions, except per share amounts)
Net revenues from product sales and services  $ 357.5  $ —  $ 357.5
Cost of product sales and services:
Cost of external product sales   (222.7)   (2.4)   (225.1)
Cost of product sales with Harris Corporation   (7.4)   —   (7.4)

Total cost of product sales   (230.1)   (2.4)   (232.5)
Cost of services   (37.1)   (0.3)   (37.4)
Cost of sales billed from Harris Corporation   (5.3)   —   (5.3)
Amortization of purchased technology   —   —   —

Total cost of product sales and services   (272.5)   (2.7)   (275.2)

Gross margin   85.0   (2.7)   82.3
Research and development expenses   (28.8)   —   (28.8)
Selling and administrative expenses   (62.9)   (0.1)   (63.0)
Selling and administrative expenses with Harris Corporation   (5.6)   —   (5.6)

Total research, development, selling and administrative expenses   (97.3)   (0.1)   (97.4)
Acquired in-process research and development   —   —   —
Amortization of identifiable intangible assets   —   —   —
Restructuring charges   (3.8)   —   (3.8)
Corporate allocations expense from Harris Corporation   (12.4)   —   (12.4)

Operating loss   (28.5)   (2.8)   (31.3)
Interest income   0.5   —   0.5
Interest expense   (1.0)   —   (1.0)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (29.0)   (2.8)   (31.8)
Provision for income taxes   (6.8)   —   (6.8)

Net loss  $ (35.8)  $ (2.8)  $ (38.6)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share   N/A   N/A
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   N/A   N/A

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  For the Fiscal Year Ended July 1, 2005
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
  (In millions, except per share amounts)
Net revenues from product sales and services  $ 310.4  $ —  $ 310.4
Cost of product sales and services:
Cost of external product sales   (181.5)   (1.7)   (183.2)
Cost of product sales with Harris Corporation   (3.7)   —   (3.7)

Total cost of product sales   (185.2)   (1.7)   (186.9)
Cost of services   (31.3)   (1.0)   (32.3)
Cost of sales billed from Harris Corporation   (4.3)   —   (4.3)
Amortization of purchased technology   —   —   —

Total cost of product sales and services   (220.8)   (2.7)   (223.5)

Gross margin   89.6   (2.7)   86.9
Research and development expenses   (28.0)   —   (28.0)
Selling and administrative expenses   (52.8)   (0.3)   (53.1)
Selling and administrative expenses with Harris Corporation   (6.0)   —   (6.0)

Total research, development, selling and administrative expenses   (86.8)   (0.3)   (87.1)
Acquired in-process research and development   —   —   —
Amortization of identifiable intangible assets   —   —   —
Restructuring charges   —   —   —
Corporate allocations expense from Harris Corporation   (6.2)   —   (6.2)

Operating loss   (3.4)   (3.0)   (6.4)
Interest income   0.9   —   0.9
Interest expense   (1.0)   —   (1.0)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (3.5)   (3.0)   (6.5)
Provision for income taxes   (0.3)   —   (0.3)

Net loss  $ (3.8)  $ (3.0)  $ (6.8)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share   N/A   N/A
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   N/A   N/A

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of March 28, 2008
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment  As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 97.0  $ —  $ 97.0
Short-term investments and available for sale securities   3.4   —   3.4

Receivables   199.0   (3.1)   195.9
Unbilled costs   35.7   —   35.7
Inventories   125.3   (16.6)   108.7
Deferred income taxes   6.5   —   6.5
Other current assets   17.5   —   17.5

Total current assets   484.4   (19.7)   464.7
Long-Term Assets

Property, plant and equipment   74.4   —   74.4
Goodwill   315.4   1.1   316.5
Identifiable intangible assets   133.2   —   133.2
Other long-term assets   16.0   —   16.0

   539.0   1.1   540.1

Total assets  $ 1,023.4  $ (18.6)  $ 1,004.8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Short-term debt  $ —  $ —  $ —
Current portion of long-term debt   6.0   —   6.0
Accounts payable   81.8   —   81.8
Compensation and benefits   12.5   —   12.5
Other accrued items   44.8   1.1   45.9
Advance payments and unearned income   26.7   —   26.7
Income taxes payable   3.6   —   3.6
Restructuring liabilities   6.7   —   6.7
Current portion of long-term capital lease obligation to Harris Corporation   1.6   —   1.6
Due to Harris Corporation   20.5   —   20.5

Total current liabilities   204.2   1.1   205.3
Long-term liabilities   42.9   (4.4)   38.5

Total liabilities   247.1   (3.3)   243.8
Total shareholders’ equity   776.3   (15.3)   761.0

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,023.4  $ (18.6)  $ 1,004.8

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of June 29, 2007
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment  As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 69.2  $ —  $ 69.2
Short-term investments and available for sale securities   20.4   —   20.4

Receivables   185.3   (2.2)   183.1
Unbilled costs   36.9   —   36.9
Inventories   135.7   (11.5)   124.2
Deferred income taxes   4.1   —   4.1
Other current assets   21.7   —   21.7

Total current assets   473.3   (13.7)   459.6
Long-Term Assets

Property, plant and equipment   80.0   —   80.0
Goodwill   323.6   1.1   324.7
Identifiable intangible assets   144.5   —   144.5
Other long-term assets   16.7   —   16.7

   564.8   1.1   565.9

Total assets  $ 1,038.1  $ (12.6)  $ 1,025.5

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Short-term debt  $ 1.2  $ —  $ 1.2
Current portion of long-term debt   10.7   —   10.7
Accounts payable   84.7   —   84.7
Compensation and benefits   11.5   —   11.5
Other accrued items   44.7   1.1   45.8
Advance payments and unearned income   22.3   —   22.3
Income taxes payable   6.8   —   6.8
Restructuring liabilities   10.8   —   10.8
Current portion of long-term capital lease obligation to Harris Corporation   3.1   —   3.1
Due to Harris Corporation   17.2   —   17.2

Total current liabilities   213.0   1.1   214.1
Long-term liabilities   67.1   (2.1)   65.0

Total liabilities   280.1   (1.0)   279.1
Total shareholders’ equity   758.0   (11.6)   746.4

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,038.1  $ (12.6)  $ 1,025.5

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As of June 30, 2006
  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
  (In millions)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13.8  $ —  $ 13.8
Short-term investments and available for sale securities   —   —   —
Receivables   123.9   (2.2)   121.7
Unbilled costs   25.5   —   25.5
Inventories   71.9   (5.5)   66.4
Deferred income taxes   —   —   —
Other current assets   6.7   —   6.7

Total current assets   241.8   (7.7)   234.1
Long-Term Assets

Property, plant and equipment   52.2   —   52.2
Goodwill   28.3   —   28.3
Identifiable intangible assets   6.4   —   6.4
Other long-term assets   23.9   —   23.9

   110.8   —   110.8

Total assets  $ 352.6  $ (7.7)  $ 344.9

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Short-term debt  $ 0.2  $ —  $ 0.2
Current portion of long-term debt   —   —   —
Accounts payable   42.1   —   42.1
Compensation and benefits   17.4   —   17.4
Other accrued items   16.9   —   16.9
Advance payments and unearned income   9.2   —   9.2
Income taxes payable   —   —   —
Restructuring liabilities   2.2   —   2.2
Current portion of long-term capital lease obligation to Harris Corporation   —   —   —
Due to Harris Corporation   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   88.0   —   88.0
Long-term liabilities   12.6   —   12.6

Total liabilities   100.6   —   100.6
Total shareholders’ equity   252.0   (7.7)   244.3

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 352.6  $ (7.7)  $ 344.9